
 
 
To: Members of the  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 15 DECEMBER 2011 AT 7.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND SEPTEMBER 
2011 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 8) 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received 
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please ensure questions 
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Friday 9th December 2011. 
  

5  
  

MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING (Pages 9 - 14) 

6  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  2010/11 (Pages 15 - 34) 

 The Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 is attached, together with a presentation from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers “The Future of Local Public Audit.”   
 

7  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 35 - 64) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 6 December 2011 



 
 

8  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

9  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 (Pages 65 - 68) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

10  INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND 
INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 
69 - 104) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

  



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 22 September 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
 
61   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett and 
Councillor Ruth Bennett. 

62   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a personal interest as an employee of 
BT and that he had a child who attended a school in the Borough. 
 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared personal interests as a non LEA governor of 
St Olave’s and St Saviour’s Grammar School, as his wife was a governor of 
Hayes Primary School and his son attended a primary school in the borough.   
 
63   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 7TH JUNE 2011 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes (excluding those containing exempt 
information) of the meeting held on 7th June 2011 be confirmed. 

64   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 

65   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING 
Report RES11095 

Councillors were advised of matters outstanding from previous meetings and 
the progress made. The items marked “complete” would be removed from the 
report unless there was a reason for that item to remain. 

RESOLVED that progress with matters outstanding from previous 
meetings be noted. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Audit Sub-Committee 
22 September 2011 
 

2 

66   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Report CEO1183 

The Chairman welcomed Mr. Brendan Costello, Assistant Director of Finance 
(Governance & Audit) of the London Borough of Greenwich to the meeting. 
 
The report advised on recent audit activity across the Council and provided 
updates on matters arising from the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held 
on 7th June 2011. Letters received from the Department of Work and 
Pensions relating to housing benefit and a corrected version of Appendix G 
were tabled. The following matters were considered in particular. 

Priority One Recommendations 

The latest list of outstanding priority one recommendations was attached to 
the report at Appendix A. It was noted that monitoring information about 
malware protection was still awaited from the Council’s IT contractor. 

Benchmarking 

The Sub-Committee considered a table setting out headline benchmark 
comparisons for Internal Audit with fourteen other London Boroughs. The 
Bromley results were generally favourable, although the days per auditor 
figure needed to be improved.  

Future Internal Audit Services 

Members discussed the importance of having effective corporate and 
departmental risk registers that identified not only the likelihood of risk 
(red/amber/green or high/medium/low) but the value of the risk, and 
prioritising internal audit activity accordingly. It was noted that Internal Audit 
used a detailed risk assessment to prioritise its work.     

Current Matters Relating to Schools and Academies 

It was reported that Internal Audit had been engaged by four Academy 
Schools. Although meetings had already been held for all Head Teachers and 
Bursars, Members suggested writing to chairmen of governors, emphasising 
the importance of the Responsible Officer role, the experience of the Internal 
Audit Team and the risks that Academies faced.  

Waivers 

The Sub-Committee noted a small number of CYP placement contracts which 
had required waivers. In view of the very specialist nature of these 
placements it was necessary to spot purchase. Efforts were being made to 
increase the range of provision in-borough, which would reduce these costs.  

Housing Benefit Update 

Members noted the excellent work by Greenwich and Bromley staff in the 
Mahira Rustam Al-Azawi case which was resulting in £85k being repaid to 

Page 4



Audit Sub-Committee 
22 September 2011 

 

3 
 

Bromley. It was confirmed that the £1m figure quoted in the press was the 
value of the houses involved, not the amount falsely claimed. 

The Sub-Committee considered the options set out by the Department for 
Work and Pensions in their letter of 16th September for the proposed new 
Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS). The letter stated that option 1 was 
the most likely outcome, and Members considered that of the options set out 
this would probably be preferable, as staff would remain as local authority 
employees and this would allow the Council more flexibility. However, staff 
would be operating under SFIS powers and procedures, and it was probable 
that fewer prosecutions would be brought as a consequence. It was likely that 
legislation would be changed so that the Council would be prevented from 
taking out its own prosecutions. A further concern to Members was the extent 
of local democratic oversight and scrutiny under any new regime, which was 
unknown. The Council’s response would be circulated to Members.  

Audit Sub-Committee Terms of Reference and New Government Proposals 

Revised terms of reference for the Sub-Committee had been drawn up in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. These were supported by 
the Sub-Committee. 

Fraud Toolkit and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

The Chairman stated that these matters on the part 2 agenda should be 
brought into part 1. The Sub-Committee supported the wider use of the Fraud 
Toolkit and the changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy to 
incorporate the changes brought about by the Bribery Act 2010. 

RESOLVED that: 

(a) the issues set out in the report be noted; 

(b) the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit 
partnership with Greenwich Council and, in particular, the 
commendation received from the Police and the contribution made by 
the investigator (paragraph 3.36 of the report), be noted; 

(c)   the proposed new terms of reference for the Sub-Committee be 
supported and recommended to General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee (Appendix 1); 

(d)    the revised anti-fraud & corruption policy, which takes account of 
the Bribery Act 2010, be approved; 

(e)    wider use of fraud toolkit across the authority be supported.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Audit Sub-Committee 
22 September 2011 
 

4 

67   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
68   CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 7TH JUNE 2011 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2011 were confirmed 
subject to a small amendment.  

69   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report informing Members of recent Internal 
Audit activity on investigations across the Council and providing an update on 
matters arising since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee. The report 
detailed new areas investigated, expanded on cases of interest, detailed the 
cases on the fraud register and provided a further update on the results of the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 

70   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION 
REPORT 
 

The Sub-Committee received the annual report on anti-fraud activity for 
2010/11. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit Sub-Committee 
22 September 2011 

 

5 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Audit Sub-Committee: Terms of Reference 
 
 

• Monitor internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance.  
  

• Review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, 
and seek assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 

 

• Consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies. 
 

• Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management 
arrangements, the control environment and associated anti fraud and 
anti corruption arrangements. 

 

• Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues 
identified by auditors and inspectors.  

 

• Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the 
Annual Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment 
and any actions required to improve it.  

 

• Ensure that there are effective relationships between external and 
internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that 
the value of the audit process is actively promoted. 

 

• Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports 
to members, and monitor management action in response to the issues 
raised by external audit. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES11138 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Audit Sub-Committee 

Date:  15th December 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: MATTERS OUTS
[...]
uncillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 10



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Attached is a list of matters outstanding from previous meetings of the Audit Sub-Committee 
and progress made on those matters. Most of these issues are taken up in the Progress 
Reports on this agenda (parts 1 and 2.)  Would Members please note that once an outstanding 
matter is considered completed by the Sub-Committee then it will be removed from future lists. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy, Financial, Legal and Personnel. 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

The minutes of previous meetings of the Audit Sub-
Committee 

 

Page 11



  

4

Appendix 1 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE - MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Issue & Date Summary Action Being Taken By Estimated 
Completion 

A&CS Debtors 
Minute 32(b)(i) 
6.12.10 

It was agreed that a 
report including the 
breakdown of the ACS-
General category for 
debts over a year old be 
submitted to A&C PDS 
Committee and the 
Committee be asked to 
make recommendations 
on how to reduce the 
level of long term debt. 

To be addressed in a 
future report. Report 
referred to A&C PDS 
Committee. 

Head of A&CS 
Finance 

December 
2011 

Audit S/C Terms of 
Reference & New 
Government 
Proposals / 
Structure of Audit 
Committees / 
Independent 
Members 
Minute 55 (d)  
7.6.11  
&  
Minute 66 
22.9.11  

It was resolved that the 
Chief Internal Auditor, in 
consultation with the Ch 
and VC of the S/C, 
produce terms of 
reference for the S/C 
that are simple and 
include the relevant 
best practice 
information. These 
Terms of Reference to 
then be submitted to 
GPL Committee for 
approval. 

New Terms of 
reference were drawn 
up for consideration by 
the Sub-Committee on 
22nd September 2011, 
and approved by the 
General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee 
on 1st December 2011, 
with one small 
amendment. These 
terms of reference are 
part of the Const
[...]
uditor/ Deputy 
Chief Internal 
Auditor 

December 
2011 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
CEO 1188  

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Executive 
Audit Sub Committee 

Date:  
14th December 2011 
15th December 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 
 

Contact Officer: Mark Gibson, Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel:  020 8313 4295   E-mail:  mark.gibson@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Doug Patterson, Chief Executive 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

The purpose of this letter is to provide a high level summary of the results of the 2010/11 audit 
work that the external auditor has undertaken. 

 _____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a. Note the report  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £376,660. 
 

5. Source of funding: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): n/a    
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: n/a   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Audit Commission Act 1998 
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):        
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  None 
 

Page 16



  

3

3.  COMMENTARY 

3.1 The purpose of the attached letter is to provide a high level summary of the results of the 
2010/11 audit work that the external auditor has undertaken. PWC have already 
reported the detailed findings from their audit work to those charged with governance in 
the following reports: 

• London Borough of Bromley 2010/11 Audit Plan. 

• London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund 2010/11 Audit Plan. 

• London Borough of Bromley ISA 260 Report to those charged with Governance. 

• London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund ISA 260 Report to those charged with 
Governance. 

• Audit opinion on the London Borough of Bromley 2010/11 financial statements, 
including Value for Money Conclusion. 

• Audit opinion on the London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund. 

• Internal Control Recommendations report to management. 
 

3.2 It is pleasing to note that there were not any significant recommendations raised in the 
ISA 260 reports on the audit of the Authority’s financial statement or pension fund and 
that the internal control report recommendations notified separately to the Finance 
Director along with action plans have been agreed with officers. The areas where 
recommendations for improvement have been identified include: 

• Developing a formal process to consider the potential valuation movements of all 
Land & Building assets. 

• Ensuring that the value of all Investment Properties are considered on an annual 
basis. 

• Undertake a review the closedown process to ensure that the procedures for 
ensuring that expenditure is recorded in the right financial year are appropriate. 

• Further testing of disaster recovery plans and system access and monitoring. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The external audit fee arrangements are set annually by the Audit
[...]
Partnership Working 
3.24 Risk Management  

 _____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a. Note the report and comment upon matters arising from the internal audit progress 
report. 

b. Note the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit partnership with 
Greenwich Council. (paragraph 3.16)  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £616,250. 
 

5. Source of funding: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 10 FTE(excluding Greenwich Fraud Partnership)      
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 302 days per quarter   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Accounts and Audit Regs 2011 
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 180 including Chief Officers, 
Head Teachers/Governors  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  None 
 

Page 36



  

3

3.  COMMENTARY 

3.1  Priority One recommendations 

3.2 The latest list of outstanding priority one recommendations is shown in Appendix A. 
Since our last report to Audit Sub Committee there has been on
[...]
m clients has 
remained very positive with an average score of 4.2 out of 5 against the target of 3. 

3.8 The two month elapse time between commencement of field work and issue of draft 
report the performance indicator requires that 95% of the audits should be completed 
within two months of commencement of fieldwork we have achieved 82%. The 
fieldwork and associated consultation process is likely to be revised for next year given 
the ongoing non achievement of this target. 

3.9 The planned schools audits that had been temporarily suspended due to resource 
constraints and the level of unplanned work are now scheduled to take place later on 
this year after a consultation with the Director of Children and Young People Services.  

3.10 Audit activity since in 2011/12 - A summary of the work undertaken to date is shown 
in Appendix B.  Within the final reports issued against this year’s plan there have been 
15 substantial assurances with 5 limited assurances. The rest of the reports are either at 
draft stage or work in progress. 

 

 

Page 37



  

4

3.11 Future of Internal Audit 

3.12 A number of Aligning Policy & Finance reviews have now been undertaken which were 
commissioned by Cabinet since May 2011. Internal Audit was one of the areas that 
Members wish to be considered as part of Aligning Policy and Finance. The full report 
is available in the Members room and has been reported to the Improvement and 
Efficiency Sub Committee in October 2011. Subsequent to this review and as part of 
the intended budget savings the Internal Audit budget will be subject to a large 
reduction of some £353,000 between 2011/12 and 2013/14 of which £100,000 is 
forecast income from Greenwich. The impact of such a reduction will be felt in the main 
through a reduction in salary costs with the direct and significant impact on available 
audit days and auditors to deliver the plan.  

3.13 The future audit plan will need to cover all areas deemed as high risk as well as
[...]
n additional 
support in the event of significant fraud cases or unpredicted levels of unplanned work. 

3.16 Housing Benefit Update  

3.17 Since the inception of the partnership in April 2002, through to October 2011, the 
Council has successfully prosecuted 282 claimants to date for benefit fraud; issued 260 
court summonses; given 91 formal cautions; and administered 303 penalties. The full 
details and appendices on trends are shown in Appendices C, D and E. 

3.18 In the case reported to the last meeting which began in 2008 resulting in recovering  
fraudulent overpayments by confiscation of assets using the Proceeds of Crime 
legislation it has now become the subject of a BBC programme highlighting notorious 
frauds and scams which is due to be aired in January next year. In this case the Police  
and others have acknowledged the diligence of the Investigators which led to the 
successful prosecution which may well have failed had it not been for the initial 

Page 38



  

5

vigilance of Bromley staff member and the determination of the Greenwich investigating 
officer both of whom have been subsequently recognised for this work. 

3.19 The proposal towards a single integrated fraud service SFIS for housing benefits under 
the control of the DWP is still scheduled for April 2013.  The working assumption is that 
option one included in the CLG consultation will receive the go ahead and so the initial 
impact will not be to endanger the current partnership arrangement which still has two 
years to run although working practices are likely to change. In summary most Councils 
have taken the view that SFIS as originally proposed would undermine the ability to 
investigate effectively for three main reasons: removal of local knowledge; removing 
councils’ ability to work across a range of possible fraud areas and not just benefits; 
and loss to councils of the powers to investigate they currently hold. The DWP have 
confirmed on 01/12/2011 that the ministerial 
[...]
vernm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 104

T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	5 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING
	6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  2010/11
	Audit 151211 Annual Audit Letter 2010 11
	Audit 151211 Future of Local Public Audit

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App A Priority One List
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App B Plan 2011 12 Update
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App C
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App D
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App E
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App F Response to Consultation
	Audit 151211 Progress Report App G

	9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND SEPTEMBER 2011
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT
	Audit 151211 Fraud Report App A
	Audit 151211 Fraud Report App B
	Audit 151211 Fraud  Report App C
	Audit 151211 Fraud Report App D




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 15 December 2011 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
 
71   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

All Members of the Sub-Committee were present. 
 
72   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Ruth Bennett declared a personal interest in relation to the Internal 
Audit Progress Report as a governor of Princes Plain Primary School.  
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a personal interest as his daughter 
attended a school in the borough. 
 
73   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 EXCLUDING THOSE 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Sub-Committee’s new terms of reference, as agreed by General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee on 1st December 2011, were tabled. The 
Committee had added the words “demonstrated and” to the penultimate bullet 
point.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2011 
(excluding those containing exempt information) be confirmed. 
 
74   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
75   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING 

Report RES11138 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the list of matters outstanding from previous 
meetings.  
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
15 December 2011 
 

2 

76   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  2010/11 
Report CEO1118 

 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Audit Letter which provided a high 
level summary of the results of the 2010/11 audit work that had been 
undertaken. Stuart Brown from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC) 
attended the meeting.   
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the following issues with Mr Brown – 
 

 Low value expenditure items recorded in the wrong financial period. 
These were two relatively small items totalling £12.5k; this was about 
process and control, but there were no systematic issues. 

 

 Holiday Pay Accrual. It was confirmed that this issue related to the 
entire payroll, including teachers and school-based staff. The large 
figure was down to term-time working, and was affected by when the 
school holidays fell in relation to the end of the financial year.  

 

 Value for Money (VFM). Audit work was now more streamlined 
compared to the previous Use of Resources/CAA regime.  Mr Brown 
confirmed that Bromley had always scored well and there were no 
concerns on this point – the Vice-Chairman suggested that this could 
be noted in future letters. 

 

 Use of CIPFA statistics. It was explained that PWC focussed on 
management arrangements, rather than on making detailed 
comparisons using CIPFA comparative data. 

 

 Balancing resources and risks. Mr Brown stated that all authorities 
faced a difficult task in balancing audit resources and risks. It was 
important to understand the risks and ensure that there was focus on 
key risks.   

 
The report had also been submitted to the Executive the previous night. They 
had noted the Council’s success in meeting the new International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) during 2010/11, and Mr Brown confirmed that his 
team had commended the Bromley accounts. The Executive had asked the 
Executive and Resources PDS Committee to receive a report on the Councils’ 
disaster recovery plans. Members were also informed that there would be a 
review of the effectiveness of the Audit Sub-Committee.  
 
Mr Brown also ran through a short presentation for Members on the Future of 
Local Public Audit. This set out the key milestones for change following the 
Government’s decision to abolish the Audit Commission. Bromley was not 
affected immediately by most of the proposals, as PWC would remain in place 
under their current contract. Changes to the composition of Audit Committees 
were proposed, including a requirement for independent membership. The 
Chairman commented that this was a fundamental misunderstanding of the 



Audit Sub-Committee 
15 December 2011 

 

3 
 

role of Councillors, and he hoped that the Government would be persuaded to 
change this proposal.       
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Brown for attending and for his helpful comments 
and presentation. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and the Sub-Committee’s 
appreciation be recorded for the work of Mark Gibson and other staff in 
meeting the IFRS requirements.    
 
77   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1187 
 
The Sub-Committee received its regular update on internal audit activity 
across the Council, and discussed the following matters in particular. 
 

 The future of Internal Audit. Following an Aligning Policy and Finance 
Review, which had been considered by the Improvement and 
Efficiency Sub-Committee in October, it was proposed to reduce the 
size of the Internal Audit Team to a Head of Internal Audit and six 
auditors, four devoted to Bromley work and two to sold services with 
LB Greenwich and Academy Schools. A 40% reduction in auditor days 
to around 700 to 750 for Bromley work would be required. Staff were 
currently being consulted on the proposals.  Servicing the Sub-
Committee’s meetings used considerable management resources, so 
Members accepted that it would be appropriate to reduce the 
scheduled meetings to three per annum, with more information 
briefings being circulated. The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Sub-
Committee that he did have reservations about the scale of the 
reduction, which would leave Bromley with one of the lowest internal 
audit coverages in London. He had discussed this with the Chief 
Executive, who had undertaken to buy in additional support in the 
event of significant fraud cases or other unpredicted levels of 
unplanned work.  

   

 Academy Schools. It was confirmed that a stand-alone unit was in 
place to deal with Academies. The fee of £290 per day was considered 
to be competitive, but Internal Audit needed to market their service 
effectively. It was also commented that there should be a proper cost-
base so that the Council was not under-cutting unfairly other providers.  

 

 Review of ACS Debtors. A report had been submitted to Adult and 
Community PDS Committee in November setting out the new actions 
being taken to reduce the level of outstanding debt, including fortnightly 
arrears meetings. Internal Audit would monitor the situation and report 
back as necessary.  

 

 Risk Management. The Sub-Committee noted the Corporate Risks set 
out in Appendix G to the report – a senior officer would be named for 
each risk, although in some cases they had not yet been allocated. The 



Audit Sub-Committee 
15 December 2011 
 

4 

Vice-Chairman reminded officers about the need to put values against 
risks – it was confirmed that this had been attempted where possible. 

 

 Audit Plan Progress (Appendix B) Councillor Nicholas Bennett 
requested a copy of the Communications Audit report, and noted that 
there was limited assurance on the HR Agency Staff review. On the 
Information Requests audit, he stated that it was essential to have a 
central coordinator for Freedom of Information requests, and that 
Members needed more information about the pattern of requests. He 
was concerned that Members were not aware of the decisions being 
taken by officers about the future of this service, and suggested that 
this issue needed to be flagged up at the next meeting of the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee. The Chief Internal Auditor 
confirmed that the proposals had arisen out of the need to achieve 
budget savings in the central departments, and that in some cases the 
central coordination role might be carried out in other departments.    

 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The updates in the report and the continuing achievements of the 

counter fraud benefit partnership with Greenwich Council be 
noted. 

 
(2) The Sub-Committee notes that Aligning Policy and Finance review 

of Internal Audit and the budget savings proposed as part of the 
Council’s challenging but necessary savings targets. 

 
(3) The Sub-Committee notes the valuable work of Internal Audit both 

in conducting “value for money” assessments and in ensuring 
that the financial information provided to Members and managers 
is of sufficient quality to make reliable and quality decisions, 
particularly in the light of the current financial challenges facing 
all of the Council. 

 
(4) The Sub-Committee also notes the key role played by Internal 

Audit (in conjunction with the Joint Fraud partnership with LB 
Greenwich) and in particular the significant increase in reports 
and cases of fraud seen across the public sector recently, and the 
call on audit resources that this has required and which will 
continue to do so in the current economic climate. 

 
78   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 



Audit Sub-Committee 
15 December 2011 

 

5 
 

that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
79   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND 

SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2011 were 
confirmed. 
 
80   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 

REPORT 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on recent Internal 
Audit activity on investigations across the Council. The report detailed new 
areas of investigation, detailed cases on the fraud register and expanded on 
cases of particular interest.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.07 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


